

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS RAMOS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

ELAINE DUKE, in her official capacity as Acting
Secretary of U.S. Department of Homeland Security;
THOMAS BROPHY, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of Buffalo Field Office of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; JEFFREY SEARLS, in his
official capacity as Acting Administrator of the
Buffalo Federal Detention Facility, and JEFFERSON
SESSIONS, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. 17-cv-721 (EAW)

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MARIKO HIROSE
DEEPA ALAGESAN*
International Refugee
Assistance Project
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (646) 459-3044

Of Counsel

Dated: October 26, 2017
New York, NY

AADHITHI PADMANABHAN
ROBERT HODGSON
PAIGE AUSTIN
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
New York Civil Liberties
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

Counsel for Petitioners

On the brief: Scout Katovich

*Not yet admitted to the W.D.N.Y.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE PETITIONERS ARE BEING IRREPARABLY HARMED, THE BALANCE OF
EQUITIES FAVORS GRANTING PRELIMINARY RELIEF, AND NO BASIS EXISTS FOR
NOT GRANTING CLASS-WIDE RELIEF.....2

II. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR BOND CLAIMS.....4

III. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR PAROLE CLAIMS5

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Acad. Of Religion v. Napolitano, 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

Bertrand v. Sava, 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982).....7, 8, 10

Gotcher v. Wood, 66 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1995),
vacated on other grounds, 520 U.S. 1238 (1997).....10

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)4

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003)4

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller, 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9-10

Ligon v. City of New York, 925 F.Supp.2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....2

Lora v. Shanahan, 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 2496 (2016)4

Matter of X-K-, 23 I&N Dec. 731 (BIA 2005)5

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....10

Nadarajah v. Gonzales, 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)8

Rodriguez v. Hayes, 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)4

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)4

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015), *cert granted sub nom.*
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 136 S. Ct. 2489 (2016)4

Sierra v. I.N.S., 258 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....8

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)4

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 3-4

Miscellaneous

Human Rights First, *Judge and Jailer: Asylum Seekers Denied Parole in Wake of Trump Executive Order* (September 2017). Available at
<https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/hrf-judge-and-jailer-final-report.pdf>
8

ICE Policy No. 11002.1: Parole of Arriving Aliens Found to Have a Credible Fear of Persecution or Torture (Dec. 8, 2009)9, 10

Mitch Smith & Adam Goldman, *From Somalia to U.S.: Ohio State Attacker’s Path to Violence*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 1, 2016). Available at <https://nyti.ms/2jBrKJY>.....7

Ohio attack: Possible terror link being investigated, say police, BBC (Nov. 29, 2016). Available at <http://www.bbc.com/news/world-us-canada-38136658>7
